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Laboratory Services Since 1989

November 3, 2010
Sent via e-mail

Mr. Scott Hooton
Port of Tacoma

1 Sitcum Way
Tacoma, WA 98421

RE:  ANALYTICAL LABORATORY SERVICES FOR ADMIN BLDG
AR Toxics QUOTE No. Q101016535R0

Dear Mr. Hooton:

AIR Toxics LTp. is pleased to provide this quote for laboratory services. Our level of experience, integrity,
expertise, and capacity make us uniquely qualified to support Port of Tacoma in this effort.

For this project, we understand that samples may be submitted for analysis by Modified EPA TO-17 using
an Ultra Il Passive Sorbent Sampler. Air Toxics will provide data to you as a Level il report by e-mail in
.pdf and EXCEL formats within 10 business days of sample receipt. If required, we can also provide your
data in a client specific format within 15 business days of sample receipt. Level IV electronic
Comprehensive Validation Packages (eCVP) are available via the web within 15 business days of sample
receipt.

Additionally, a line item has been included for our new AirLab Home Test Kit. These kits may be ordered
online at www.airlabonline.com.

In the absence of a QAPP or SOW Air Toxics intends to follow the method procedures as outlined by our
Standard Operating Procedures (SOPs). Please note all pricing is based upon sample analysis for the
target compound list(s) enclosed. Any project-specific requirements that vary from this may result in a
revision of this pricing.

Air Toxics Ltd. has taken the lead in laboratory data validation automation with the development and
utilization of Lumen Data Services® Data Assessor. Data generated from methods TO-14A/15, ASTM
5504, TO-3, TO-12 and TO-17 are validated with this software to ensure that you receive the highest
level of definitive data in the laboratory industry using EPA Functional Guidelines.

Air Toxics is among a select number of environmental laboratories to receive accreditation from the
National Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program (NELAP). Air Toxics is certified by California
DHS, New York DOH, Utah DOH, Florida DOH, Louisiana DEQ, Oregon DEQ, Washington DOE, Texas
CEQ and Arizona DOH. We are accredited by the U.S. Naval Facilities Engineering Service Center for
Department of Defense project support.

We appreciate the opportunity to provide this quote and look forward to working with you on this project.
Please call me if you have questions regarding our submittal or need any additional information.

Sincerely,
Jennifer Miller

Technical Sales
800-985-5955 x1008

180 Blue Ravine Rd. Ste. B Folsom CA 95630 Toll Free: 1-800-985-5955 www.airtoxics.com
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Price Quotation for
Port of Tacoma, Tacoma, WA

Admin Bldg
Quote # : Q101016535R0
October 8, 2010
Description Unit Cost
Analysis
Passive Ultra Ill TD - VOCs by GC/MS - $ 165.00

Passive Ultra Hl TD (Sh)-PCE, TCE, & VC - see attached

Media Preparation Costs

Ultra lll Passive Sampler 30.00
Fuel Surcharge Included

*All media is billed for preparation charges and these costs are applicable regardless of
whether media is returned used or unused.

Miscellaneous Costs (if Required)

Report Reissue 65/hr
Deliverables

Standard ATL Report (provided in PDF and EXCEL via e-mail) Included
AirLab Home Test Kit — includes passive VOC, formaldehyde and radon samplers and a $350.00

tape lift for mold sampling. **Must be ordered via website. Credit cards accepted.** Air
Toxics cannot invoice for this kit.

NOTES:
e Prices quoted are good for 60 days from date of quote. If a quote is provided for an ongoing project,
prices are subject to a 3% increase on an annual basis.
« Prices include 2™ day shipping to the site; client is responsible for return shipping.

e A Fuel Surcharge may be applied depending on fuel costs. If the carrier levies an adjustable fuel
surcharge on shipments, the same adjustable rate will apply to all sampling media shipments and will
be reflected as a separate line item on your Air Toxics invoice.

e To ensure availability and prompt delivery of sample media, call at least 5 working days before
project starts.

e Air Toxics reserves the right to dilute samples as necessary so as not to damage instrumentation. If
you request that samples be analyzed undiluted, additional charges may be assessed.

e Sampling media is provided in support of analytical services. This is not a rental transaction; sample
canisters may not be sent to another laboratory without prior written consent from Air Toxics.

» Air Toxics’ SOP for sample storage states that samples will be retained only until analysis is
completed.

180 Blue Ravine Rd. Ste. B Folsom CA 95630 Toll Free: 1-800-985-5955 www.airtoxics.com
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AirLab / Ultra 1l Sampler

Indoor Air
Calibrated VOCs pg/m3
1day 3 day 7 day

Vinyl Chioride* 0.052 0.017 0.0074
Acetone* 2.9 0.96 0.41
1,1-Dichloroethene* 0.14 0.048 0.02
methylene chloride* 24 0.79 0.34
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene* 0.14 0.045 0.019
1,1-Dichioroethane* 0.11 0.038 0.016
MTBE* 13 0.42 0.18
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.12 0.042 0.018
Chloroform 0.16 0.055 0.023
Hexane 0.13 0.043 0.019
MEK 1.6 0.54 0.23
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.12 0.039 0.017
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.20 0.066 0.028
Benzene 3.2 11 0.46
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.21 0.069 0.030
Trichloroethene 0.16 0.054 0.023
Toluene 0.31 0.10 0.044
Tetrachloroethene 0.24 0.078 0.034
Ethylbenzene 0.17 0.056 0.024
m,p-xylene 0.19 0.063 0.027
o-Xylene 0.19 0.063 0.027
Styrene 0.16 0.054 0.023
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.18 0.058 0.025
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.19 0.065 0.028
Naphthalene 0.36 0.12 0.052

*Maximum sample duration has not been verified; possibility for back diffusion

exist past (3) days.

Calculated sampling rate available.

Validation List for AirLab-Ultra Il Sampler

Page 1l
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AirLab / Ultra lll Sampler

Outdoor Air
Calibrated VOCs pg/m3
1day | 3 day | 7 day

1,3-Butadiene* 0.11 0.050
Acetone* 11 0.36 0.16
1,1-Dichloroethene* 0.11 0.038 0.016
methylene chloride* 16 0.55 0.24
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene* 0.094 0.031 0.013
1,1-Dichloroethane* 0.10 0.035 0.015
MTBE* 0.92 0.31 0.13
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.094 0.031 0.013
Chloroform 0.13 0.043 0.018
Hexane 0.087 0.029 0.012
MEK 0.60 0.20 0.086
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.098 0.033 0.014
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.13 0.044 0.019
Benzene 2.2 0.72 0.31
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.15 0.051 0.022
Cyclohexane 0.076 0.025 0.011
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.11 0.037 0.016
Trichloroethene 0.12 0.042 0.018
Heptane 0.10 0.033 0.014
Methylcyclohexane 0.098 0.033 0.014
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.15 0.050 0.021
Toluene 0.19 0.064 0.027
Tetrachloroethene 0.18 0.060 0.026
Chlorobenzene 0.11 0.037 0.016
Ethylbenzene 0.12 0.039 0.017
m,p-xylene 0.12 0.040 0.017
o-Xylene 0.13 0.043 0.018
Styrene 0.11 0.035 0.015
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.20 0.067 0.028
Cumene 0.14 0.045 0.019
n-Propylbenzene 0.15 0.050 0.021
4-Ethyltoluene 0.15 0.050 0.021
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.14 0.048 0.020
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.14 0.048 0.020
Naphthalene 0.30 0.099 0.042

*Maximum sample duration has not been verified; possibility for back diffusion
exist past (3) days.
Calculated sampling rate available.

Validation List for AirLab-Ultra Il Sampler Page 1



Method: Passive Ultra III TD (Sh)-PCE, TCE, & VC

Compound Rpt.Limit(ng)
Vinyl Chloride 1.3
Trichloroethene 2.7
Tetrachloroethene 34
Surrogate Method Limits
4-Bromofluorobenzene 70-130

Reporting limits cited do not take into account sample dilution due to matrix interference.
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e Client bears sole responsibility for determining the applicability of and meeting compliance with all
regulations applicable to the shipment of samples. Air Toxics assumes no liability with respect to the
collection, handling, or shipping of samples. D.O.T. HAZMAT Hotline is (800) 467-4922.

« Invoicing on Net 30 basis. Analytical services will be provided per Air Toxics’ Standard Terms and
Conditions.

Standard report and standard EDD turnaround time is 10 business days.
Air Toxics Rush Turnaround Time Surcharges:

Same Day - 200%
1 Day - 100%
2 Day - 75%
3 Day - 50%
1 Week - 15%

Note: Rush TATSs are calculated by business days not by time of receipt; if specific time of delivery is

required this must be established with the laboratory ahead of time. Surcharges apply to analytical prices
only. Call to discuss rush turnaround time availability.

180 Blue Ravine Rd. Ste. B Foilsom CA 95630 Toll Free: 1-800-985-5955 www.airtoxics.com




Hooton, Scott

From: Jennifer Miller [imiller@airtoxics.com]

Sent: Wednesday, November 03, 2010 1:23 PM

To: Hooton, Scott

Cc: jmiller@airtoxics.com; Linda Penrod

Subject: RE: Quote and RLs we discussed for passive sampling option
Attachments: Q101016535R0 Port of Tacoma_R1 AirLab.pdf

Hi Scott,

See you found the quote | sent over initially. | apologize for the delay in following up after our phone conversation.
Here’s the quote with a line item for the AirLab Home Test Kit. Please note that if your colleagues are interested in the
kit, they will need to be ordered through the website — www.airtoxics.com. Data will only be reported in the format
found on the website.

If VOCs and/or formaldehyde are of interest AND standard Level Ii or IV reporting is needed, then we will set up the
order through Air Toxics.

Please let me know if you have any questions.
Best Regards,

Jennifer Miller

Technical Sales

Air Toxics Ltd.

180 Blue Ravine Road, Ste. B
Folsom, CA 95630

916-439-3111 celi
imiller@airtoxics.com

RTIRCH T www.airtoxics.com
800-985-5955
Celebrating 20 Years of Excellence

From: Hooton, Scott [mailto:shooton@portoftacoma.com]

Sent: Wednesday, November 03, 2010 10:27 AM

To: 'Jennifer Miller'

Subject: RE: Quote and RLs we discussed for passive sampling option

Thanks, Jennifer —

What about the costs for other typical indoor air quality tests associated with typical “sick-building” concerns {radon,
mold, etc.)?

I understood those would be included in this estimate as an option.

Please call me if questions.



Thanks,
Scott

Scott Hooton | Port of Tacoma | Environmental Programs | PO Box 1837, Tacoma, WA 98401-1837 | (253) 383.9428

From: Jennifer Miller [mailto:jmiller@airtoxics.com]

Sent: Wednesday, October 13, 2010 2:02 PM

To: Hooton, Scott

Cc: Karen Lopez; Jennifer Miller

Subject: Quote and RLs we discussed for passive sampling option

Scaott,

We appreciate this opportunity to support your indoor air evaluation. Please find our quote attached for your review and
consideration. There is also a list of the final RLs after exposure for your perusal. (We'll only report the 3 compounds
you're interested in, but you can see all of the VOCs we can successfully quantitate with this passive sampler.)

If you have any questions, please don't hesitate to ask. If you'd like to order the sample media and set up your
project, please contact Karen Lopez, our NW Project Manager. She is cc'ed on this email and her direct line is 916-605-
3410.

Thanks!
Best Regards,

Jennifer Miller

Technical Sales

Air Toxics Ltd.

180 Blue Ravine Road, Ste. B
Folsom, CA 95630

916/605-3408
imiller@airtoxics.com

.airtoxics.com
800-985-5955
Celebrating 20 Years of Excellence

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication and any accompanying documents are confidential and p
rivileged.

They are intended for the sole use of the addressee. If you receive this transmission in error, you are advised th
at

any disclosure, copying, distribution, or the taking of any action in reliance upon the communication is strictly p
rohibited.

If you have received this communication in error, please contact our IS Department at its Internet address or by
telephone at (916)985-1000.



CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication and any accompanying documents are confidential and p
rivileged.

They are intended for the sole use of the addressee. If you receive this transmission in error, you are advised th
at

any disclosure, copying, distribution, or the taking of any action in reliance upon the communication is strictly p
rohibited.

If you have received this communication in error, please contact our IS Department at its Internet address or by
telephone at (916)985-1000.



B i
e . .
el
.
i
&
. *
,
- .
.
.
.
W
&




FedEx. usainvil = a70y 3595 3344

Express

1 From pesss prist and prass bard

Sender’s mmamw

v [2/1G/ 10
sirs Seofl  Hoodtan

Phone | Nmuv W“W\ Q*Nﬂ

4a Express Package Service  «Tomosttecstons. Packages up to 150 Ibs.

R FedEx Priority Gvernight D zmMmmx Standard Overnight _H_ g@hﬁ Overnight
- Ssturday Deivery NOT svailable. o

Com Q\\! Qh ﬁ coma,
N

unless SATURDAY Delivery is Saturday Defvery NOT aveilable.
FedEx 2Day FedEx Express Saver
D wivﬁiﬁunm.d-ug D Third business day.*
ion deliverad on Monday Saturday Delivery NOT availeble.
unless SATURDAY Delivery is seloctad.
4b Express Freight Service - Tomestlocations Packages over 150 Ibs.

FedEx 1Day Freight
Naxt business

1** Fcday shioments will
ba deiversd on unless SATURDAY 7o ey Freige Bokg N
Address B’? m. \-h vM bp\‘ V\ “H.Mxnwc Freight
i ) Dept/MoorSutaRoom Jay el . i
—_ 9 [] st yiins ] Pl g
s [ Fedex  [[] FedexPak* [] FedexBox [ ] FedExTube [ ] Other

e e S
3 To 05~ 6 Special Handling and Delivery Signature Options

Recipient's -

Zuaw \A& \ig Nlo _vf\ul Phone ( ¢\9v K Nh‘—o _H_ g%ﬁﬁ?igsggmﬁi?isggg

— HOLD Weekday HOLD Saturd Indirect Signature
ey Asr Toyes L4d.  [EESEET O 5SS NS Oimtean,. [z
e resdersial dolveries onk. s sppies.

Address ~ﬂ° m\.\ﬂ\ wQ':T-AI NNODLn Mr:r\dw

Does this shipment contain dangerous goods?

. One box must bo checkad.
We canniat delwar to P.0. boxss or P.0, ZIP codes. ™ Dept/Roor/SusefRoom Yes Yes "
COne [ faperstached ] StipersDacarason ] __wa_«n_pﬂczg -
Address Deng o) cannat be shipped ; (] cargo Aircratt Only
Print FadEx location address here if 8 HOLD option is selactad.
7 Payment Biliro:
City “0—8; sue CA 2P &m&‘ WO it P [~ Entor FodEx Acct No.or Grodit Card N balew, ————

@ Schedule a pickup at fedex.com
Simplify your shipping. Manage your account. Access all the tools you need.

[] katagse ] Rocipient ] Thirdpany X7 CreditCard [ CasCheck

et 5567-3(70-D104~ 417 = H/13

Total Packages  Total Weight Total Declared Valuet

oS )
0us sty ia vend o STODunless you dectare o bigher valua. See bac for detad. By using s Al you
thet st our ebiy,

554

Bes Mene AMBLDom 29E0901.MIBAE WAD CadCu.DOINTIN I C A €OV

‘SAUDI3Y HNODA 403 AdDD SIHL NIVIIY



‘UONBLLIOUL BIOW 10} BPING BIIAIBS
X3ped jua.Lnd ay) aeg 'sebieya uoneyodsue) jje 1paJd 1o
punjaJ ‘suopeyiy awos yum pue 3sanbai 1noA je ‘||im x3pay
‘Asaayep Ajpwgun jouenaayiul  asjuBleny yoeg-Asuo
'sn Aq Emn ] ‘hue J1 ‘891A48S s1y) Jo uoinod uonepodsuesy

J1e 8Y} L0 8P07) BNUBABY |BUIBIU| 3L} Aq paxinbas uaym xe}
8sioxa |elepeyy  papnjouj xej uoiepodsues) iy
Gy "a'0’d

x3pa e asn asea|d ‘paJinbal st a21A8S Q°0" ) TIGYIV SIHL
HLIM 318V1IVAV LON S1 33IAH3S-@'0°0 - S8Ies ‘q'0:)-
E 'aping a3inlag x3pey

1UBLIND BUYY 10 g1y JNO JO SuLB) Au ale|oiA pinom Juswdiys
ayji Jo .Bm_ AQ panqiyoud sy wistidiys ayyyrid jduuosiad

Jo ‘udwdinba scmEaEm 13110 0} abewep Jo Aejap

asnea o} Ajayy aq pinom EuEgEm yons uaym uawdiys
e108l81 013yBiL 8yy ansesal afy - uonaefey Jp Wbty
‘1anljap 01 sn 03 wayy aAlb noA Jaye so aloyaq sabeyoed JnoA
198dsuy pue uado ‘uondo Jno je ‘Aew ap  Jaadsuj of By
‘uonoadsut 10 sjqe|ieAe

Buyoed pue suoues Buiddiys |euibuo ay) eyew isnw noA
‘wie|a JnoA ssado1dioy $n Joj uompucs poob uy paiaalap sem
afeyoed ay) awnsse ||Im am ‘piodas Asanljap ays uo abewep

Aue Burgou Inoyum mms_omn ‘_=o> mEmSa uaididas ayy | ~

’

. mm@._m;u asoy) Eo.c

wie|3 InoA Jo Junowe ay}3onpap jou Aew noA pue mo?m;u
uoneuodsued e pied aaey noA jaun wiejd Aue uoae 0}
pa1ebyqo 1,usle BN " WIB}Y UBILIM Asun e 814 11s 1Snw NoA
"18ABMOY ‘wWIB|D e Lodal 03 GEEE'ESY 008’ X3P8409°008'L

e Juswyiedap 83IAI2S JOUWOISNY JNO |83 ARl NOA

‘aping 834AI8S XJPa4 JUSLIND BY) UIIN0 18s

SHW| 3WA JOLAS UYLIM UIIE|D JNOA JO SN AJloU pue ONILIHAM
NP ms__<._u4._<mv_<s_ 1SNW NoA  une|g y Buijiy

‘abewep 1o sso| |emae
awp Buiaoud 1oj 8)qisuodsal a1e noy 'ssa| 1 18ABYIIUM ‘BnjBA
paJe|aap |e10) 8L JO {S)an|eA Pale|dap a|Gemoj|e WLIXew oL}
peeaxa jou Aew Ing ‘pabiewep Jo 1s0| {sjebexyaed sy} jo arfjea
|enjoe 8y 0} peyw| SI ANjige| Jno ‘8sea JeL uf (*000‘05zZS O
n: 40 @njeA paie|aap |e10) e aAey ued sabexoed g :ajduwiex3)
-8aeqe paquasap nluij sBexakd Jad poo'oss 0 ‘0068 ‘00LE BY?

paaaxa 0}10u ‘safieyded ||e 1oj enjea paiejoap |B10) 8y} Ul
114 pue ||y siyl uo ebexyaed suo ueys a1ow puss Aew oy «

aping 83IAI8g

XJPa4 JuaLing ay} Ul pajsl) Swa JaLo pue ‘sjualinnsu; 8jgen

008U 's|p1awspo1as.d /sin) 'AIjamal “YI0MUE S suel yons

Buiuiejuoa syuawdiys apnjou) anjea AJeuIpIoBIIXe JO SWa)| e
'0068 S!
pemoj|e an|ea pasejaap 1saybiy ay) ases yaiym u) ‘enjea
Aseuipsoenxa Jo sway suiejuod ebeyaed unoA ssejun Qpo‘0ss
S| pamojje anjea um._m_u% gmm__m:_ m_: ‘syuswidiys JaLo 104 o

TUTOTAT 00ss st uawdiys yeq x3pad
1o adojaAug x3pa B JO;PBMOj|e 8NjeA PaJB|08p I1S8YBIY 8y] e
S} anjep paejseq
‘Auloyine Jussedde 1o |enjoB YUM
selLoLNe 2i|qnd J0 s13. JO ‘SUDIIOWIWID [IAID "SBYLIS
‘1em ‘saiwaua aqnd 40 5198 /SUCIHPUOD JByIBEM ‘Jje BY)
10 sjiad 'pog Jo S198 G} payiw 10U Ing Buipnjaul ’|ouod
J0UUED 3M S)UBAS Aq pasned Aejap Jo ‘abewep ‘sso| Joy —

‘swa)} payqiyoid Jo syuswdiys o3 abewep 10 Jo ss0j Joj —

Juswaaiby sno
10 swis} 8y} Jo Aue seje|01A Jualdias) 8y3 10 NoA J| —
‘afieyoed ay) uysasequy ue
Yum asja aupAur Jousidiosl ayy jo.asoyy Jo ‘Buisselppe
10 'Bupyiew ‘Buunaes ‘Bupyaed yueraynsur Jo sadosdun
03 payjwi 30U Ing Buipnjau) ‘suoissiWo 4o S)ae InoA 1oy ~

:8|qel| 8G1,U0M BAA o

*spyo.d 10 BWOIU] JO SSO] 03 PBIW) 20U INg

Buipnjaur ‘painouy aq JyBiw sebewep yons jey} sbpamouy

pey X3pa4 10U 10 JBLIaYM Juswdiys  JO anjeA palejaap

81} J0 §580X8 Ul ‘|l2puenbasuod 1o ‘ejoeds ‘|gjuspious Joep
._mea;% wmmEmu Aue oy 8jqp1| 80.30U (1M BM JUBAG AuB 1] o

e » L * -,

Lo .mu:E:m:_.b__Em__

0B.8a ‘spiacid em op 10U ‘BIMPSUGH 10U SBOP BN|EA PBJIE|IBP

8Y] "enjeA pate|aap Jo O0LS |Buoippe Yoes Jo) abieya

Jeuonippe ue Aed Aew noj Jeuuew AjgLg e U} SSo| [Bnjoe

JnoAuawnoop pus ‘sfiieya jeuomppe ue Aed ‘enjea saybiy

B 8J8|28p NOA ssajun ‘0p1$ 10 sabetuep [en1ae JNOA Jo 18SS8|
8y} 0} pajiwy) st juawdiys SIUI YUm UCRIBULES Ut AN(IQEY] INQ «

peunssy JoN

sanljiqer] puy Ayjiger Jng uQ suonewi]

‘uosodsip Guipued y Buisnoyalem 1o noA o) abeyaed inoA
Buuime. teye U1 InJU) 8M S0 AU SB ||oM SB ‘5100 AlBAtjep |8
104 ejqisuodses Ajeuid ag sAemje jiim NoA ‘suoponisul JuawAed
jwaseyp sn anb noA i uen Juswhed Jo4 Anpgisuodsay
'sn Aq peuluuelsp

se abeyoed Jadybiem jnejep, pejewiisa ue Jojpue
paalana) am sefiexaed Jo Jaquunu 8y} Jo 8JBLYSS 388 JNO UD
paseq aq |jim Buig 1no ‘abexyoed 1ad yBiem 1o/pue sebeyoed
40 Jaquinu eyy NWo noA Jj ‘[1agay sty ne Buiy Apedoud

pue spooB unoA BuiBexyoed Ajeienbepe Joj 8|qisucdsal 818 NOA
gy Bunejdwo) puy Buibesoed 104 Anjiqisuodsay
‘JusweslBy Ino jo swis) ayl

abueyo o] pazisoyine S| 8uo ON ‘[0JIUOI ||IM BPING 8IAIBS
X3pa4 JU81iN3 BYL ‘|NGI1Y SIY1 pUB BPING 891188 XIPed Jualind
8y} uesmyeq 12103 e si aJay) Jf abexyoed ey uiisaisyu

ue yum Aued paiys Aus Jo jjeysq uo sulia} asoy) o} aeibe ose
noj ‘1sanbeJ uodn ajqejieae s1 YyaIym ‘aping asialeg x3pe4
JUBLIND BYY U1 PUB [|1gJ1Y SIY} uO SuLI8) eyl jje o) aaibe noA
‘JaAljep o) abieyoed unoA sn Buimb Ag  suua] 0] Juswesiby

‘sjuabe pue ‘seaojdwe sy ‘1epues ey} 03 18)81 INOA, pue ,Noj,,
‘s)uabie pue ‘sesdojdwa sy ‘uonesodia] ssexdxq jeieped 0} Jaje)
»X3Pe4, pue 'sn, 'une, 'am, ‘iQiiy supup  susniuleq

SUoIIpU0Y puy SW.ia|




| 0 II_ abey
0201-586 (916) XV4 0001-G86 (916)
0£966 VD ‘WOS104

€ 31INS ‘avOod 3INIAVH 3N1g o8t

Auo
SUON ON SoA asq)
# 19pIO YoM 108U sjeag Apojsn) uonpuod (D.) dwiap. #1119 1y awe Jeddiyg qel
L h6s SLae hOLS # ¥mAMAL XIp2ad
CloT ‘& rrqosn Qll swil/ereq (euneubis) :Aq paniaoay awly/e1eq (sunyeubis) :Aq paysinbuiey
O SEGYI01a1 ), :
a2 oD sl Iy PG :SOJON awnj/eieq (euneubis) :Aq pealeosy awij/ereq (suneubis) :Aq Um:w_:cc__wm
.89 SOLQ —U/Wz1 TR o7
:aunjesadwsa) iy oyg ajdwes swil/ereq (eunyeubis) :Aq paniaoay awijsereq  (aunjeubs) :Aq payspifbulsy
oo
o000
ojonno
m| m} .
ojon|n
Qs Jon Nou-= L
0o|D x Tm Ao / \N_ Vmbﬁ Ox\h..\\ﬂ. rmﬂﬁovq. { S 1Mo pspM)1arImN 29
[} o/ rayols
ninlo & og8@| g lsLo \m&ﬁ begoooos ( Mur_?@ sw=eed) 2121972 2N ()
m|{m]{m] () 39a-519
] - 7/ ¢ OV af o2 LS
BB 3oA 224 ‘3% - (45) i i L W s A0
’ ; I e _
_U.._u..m.ﬂ. AL 7 YLD e R At - 16-
- (uw:ay) | ((pp/ww) | (unwiay) | (AA/pp/unw)
m w m m uwg_ww_w_w_mm {easiLay [eAsL}aYy swhojdaq | juawhoidag | # sojdwes (uoneoson) -g’| ejdwes pjai4 “a’l qe
S W g2 1Ishjeuy 40 auny 10 3jeQ 40 aung 10 ajeq
W Z|7| ewbw Ayosds %Pl WPy OWeN joelold 1199 -7} £57 *ed % zhbL £4€ €67 °Uoud
3 wLoow) 10 1Yy —
m,. mE\mnx usny A .\ # 108001 10£8L diz ymemris CLCELTAN o B2vfg vrfeg / ssalppy
E} Aqdd O e t.& i) u.nxé&.&:ﬁ. ooy S Ilewd BHeE fo Jrqy Auedwod
Awdd O | N& GRbsL #0d U@NNMV\ Fajonfy g (ubis pue uud) :Aq pajos|io)
syun owin) '
Buuoday | punouy winp :o4u] yo9load \.u.o Joo \.\ ] L.OQW Jabeuey 109loid

"226-29% (008) 8uIOH 1°0"q "se|dwes jo Buiddiys Jo ‘Gutipuey ‘uoyosiieo ayi o1 patel ‘puy GHODTH AAOLSND-40-NIVHD

Aue jo ‘uonoe 10 ‘puewep ‘wieo Aue Jsuiebe papun saixol Jiy AHUWapUl pue ‘pusjep ‘ssajuiey
pioy o} uswsaibe sajeoiput osje aineubis Buysinbuiey “sejdwes asay; jo Huiddiys Jo Buypuey
‘uolyosljoo ay) o} Joadsal yum AJjigel ou SaWNSSe Paywl SIIXo] iy ‘puny Aue JO S9JUBUIPIO
pue suofieinbas ‘sme| [BuOfEULIBIUI PUE ‘jBUOHEU ‘[BJapad ‘elelS ‘[BoO| 9jqedydde e yum
aoueldwos ul paddiys Buieq s ajdwes ey} sejeoipul Juswungop sty uo asmeubis Bulysinbuiey
991j0N uoneuodsuel) aidwes

'aL1SIIX0[
11y &%

[ NOILLO3T10D 31dWVS 3AISSVd |




»

L)

[




73 Air _
TOXICS L1D.

Laboratory Services Since 1988

12/22/2010

Mr. Scott Hooton
Port of Tacoma
1 Sitcum Way

Tacoma WA 98421

Project Name: Port of Tacoma Admin Bldg
Project #:
Workorder #: 1012410

Dear Mr. Scott Hooton

The following report includes the data for the above referenced project for sample(s)
received on 12/17/2010 at Air Toxics Ltd.

The data and associated QC analyzed by Passive Ultra Il (TD) are compliant with the
project requirements or laboratory criteria with the exception of the deviations noted in
the attached case narrative.

Thank you for choosing Air Toxics Ltd. for your air analysis needs. Air Toxics Ltd. is
committed to providing accurate data of the highest quality. Please feel free to contact

the Project Manager: Karen Lopez at 916-985-1000 if you have any questions regarding
the data in this report.

Regards,

\ﬁanuxg’-’od;egf\

Karen Lopez

Project Manager

180 BLUE RAVINE ROAD, SUITE B FOLSOM, CA - 95630
(916) 985-1000 .FAX (916) 985-1020
Hours 6:30 A.M to 5:30 PST
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79 Air
TOXICS L1D.

Laboratory Services Since 1989

WORK ORDER #: 1012410
Work Order Summary

CLIENT: Mr. Scott Hooton BILL TO: MTr. Scott Hooton

Port of Tacoma Port of Tacoma

1 Sitcum Way 1 Sitcum Way

Tacoma, WA 98421 Tacoma, WA 98421
PHONE: 253-383-5841 P.O.# 75945
FAX: PROJECT# Port of Tacoma Admin Bldg
DATE RECEIVED: 12/17/2010 CONTACT:  Karen Lopez
DATE COMPLETED: 12/17/2010

FRACTION # NAME TEST

01A 01 NE Cubicle (Dorcas Former Station) Passive Ultra I (TD)
01B 01 NE Cubicle (Dorcas Former Station) Bla Passive Ultra III (TD)
02A 02 NW Cubicle (West Lonis Station) Passive Ultra I (TD)
02B 02 NW Cubicle (West Lonis Station) Blank Passive Ultra III (TD)
03A Lab Blank Passive Ultra ITI (TD)
04A CCv Passive Ultra ITI (TD)
05A LCS Passive Ultra I (TD)
05AA LCSD Passive Ultra III (TD)

s e e
CERTFEDBY. P A DATE: 12/22/10
Laboratory Director

This report shall not be reproduced, excepr in full, without the written approval of Air Toxics Ltd.

180 BLUE RAVINE ROAD, SUITE B FOLSOM, CA - 95630
(916) 985-1000 . (800) 985-5955 . FAX (916) 985-1020
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73 Air
ToxicsS v1p.

Laboratory Services Since 1989

LABORATORY NARRATIVE
Passive TO-17 GC/MS
Port of Tacoma
Workorder# 1012410

Two Ultra III samples were received on December 17, 2010. The laboratory transferred the sample
sorbent bed and the associated blank sorbent bed each to separate thermal desorption tubes. The
laboratory performed the analysis via EPA Method TO-17 using GC/MS in the full scan mode.

The mass of each target compound adsorbed by the sampler was converted to units of concentration using
the sample deployment time and the sampling rate for each VOC. If sampling rates were calculated by the
lab or the manufacturer, the concentration result has been flagged as an estimated value.

The modification to EPA Method TO-17 method is based on the sample collection procedures. Method
TO-17 relies on active sample collection rather than passive sample collection.

Receiving Notes

There were no receiving discrepancies.

Analvtical Notes

There were no analytical discrepancies.

A sample duration of 1496 minutes and a temperature of 68 deg F was used to calculate concentrations in
the Lab Blank.

Definition of Data Qualifying Flags

Eight qualifiers may have been used on the data analysis sheets and indicates as follows:

B - Compound present in laboratory blank greater than reporting limit (background subtraction not
performed). [/

J - Estimated value.

E - Exceeds instrument calibration range.

S - Saturated peak.

Q - Exceeds quality control limits.

U - Compound analyzed for but not detected above the reporting limit.

UJ- Non-detected compound associated with low bias in the CCV

N - The identification is based on presumptive evidence.

File extensions may have been used on the data analysis sheets and indicates
as follows:

a-File was requantified

b-File was quantified by a second column and detector

rl-File was requantified for the purpose of reissue

Page 3 of 12



) Air_
TOXICS L1p.

Laboratory Services Since 1989

Summary of Detected Compounds
VOC BY PASSIVE SAMPLER- GC/MS

Client Sample ID: 01 NE Cubicle (Dorcas Former Station)

Lab ID#: 1012410-01A
No Detections Were Found.

Client Sample ID: 01 NE Cubicle (Dorcas Former Station) Blank

Lab ID#: 1012410-01B
No Detections Were Found.

Client Sample ID: 02 NW Cubicle (West Lonis Station)

Lab ID#: 1012410-02A
No Detections Were Found.

Client Sample ID: 02 NW Cubicle (West Lonis Station) Blank

Lab ID#: 1012410-02B
No Detections Were Found.
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7 Air

TOXICS L1D.

Laboratory Services Since 1989

Client Sample ID: 01 NE Cubicle (Dorcas Former Station)
Lab ID#: 1012410-01A

VOC BY PASSIVE SAMPLER- GC/MS

File Name: m121633 Date of Extraction: N@ate of Collection: 12/16/10
Dil. Factor: 1.00 Date of Analysis: 12/17/10 02:23 PM

Rpt. Limit Rpt. Limit Amount Amount
Compound (ng) {ug/m3) (ng) (ug/m3)
Viny! Chioride 1.3 0.052 Not Detected Not Detected
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 2.0 0.12 Not Detected Not Detected
Trichloroethene 2.7 0.16 Not Detected Not Detected
Tetrachloroethene 3.4 0.23 Not Detected Not Detected
Container Type: Ultra Il (TD)

Method

Surrogates %Recovery Limits
4-Bromofluorobenzene 98 70-130
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Laboratory Services Since 1989

Toxics Lrp.

Client Sample ID: 01 NE Cubicle (Dorcas Former Station) Blank
Lab ID#: 1012410-01B

VOC BY PASSIVE SAMPLER- GC/MS

File Name: m121632 Date of Extraction: NMate of Collection: 12/16/10
Dil. Factor: 1.00 Date of Analysis: 12/17/10 01:55 PM

Rpt. Limit Rpt. Limit Amount Amount
Compound {ng) (ug/m3) {ng) (ug/m3)
Vinyl Chloride 1.3 0.052 Not Detected Not Detected
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 2.0 0.12 Not Detected Not Detected
Trichloroethene 2.7 0.16 Not Detected Not Detected
Tetrachloroethene 34 0.23 Not Detected Not Detected
Container Type: Ultra lll (TD)

Method

Surrogates %Recovery Limits
4-Bromofiuorobenzene 96 70-130
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7, Air

TOXICS L1D.

Laboratory Services Since 1989

Client Sample ID: 02 NW Cubicle (West Lonis Station)
Lab ID#: 1012410-02A

VOC BY PASSIVE SAMPLER- GC/MS

File Name: m121635 Date of Extraction: NMate of Collection: 12/16/10
Dil. Factor: 1.00 Date of Analysis: 12/17/10 03:19 PM

Rpt. Limit Rpt. Limit Amount Amount
Compound {ng) (ug/m3) {ng) (ug/m3)
Vinyl Chloride 1.3 0.052 Not Detected Not Detected
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 2.0 0.12 Not Detected Not Detected
Trichioroethene 2.7 0.16 Not Detected Not Detected
Tetrachloroethene 3.4 0.23 Not Detected Not Detected
Container Type: Ultra lll (TD)

Method

Surrogates %Recovery Limits
4-Bromofluorobenzene 98 70-130
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7 Air ]
TOXICS L1D.

Laboratory Services Since 1989

Client Sample ID: 02 NW Cubicle (West Lonis Station) Blank
Lab ID#: 1012410-02B

VOC BY PASSIVE SAMPLER- GC/MS

File Name: m121634 Date of Extraction: NMate of Collection: 12/16/10
Dil. Factor: 1.00 Date of Analysis: 12/17/10 02:51 PM

Rpt. Limit Rpt. Limit Amount Amount
Compound (ng) (ug/m3) (ng) (ug/m3)
Vinyl Chloride 1.3 0.052 Not Detected Not Detected
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 2.0 0.12 Not Detected Not Detected
Trichioroethene 2.7 0.16 Not Detected Not Detected
Tetrachloroethene 3.4 0.23 Not Detected Not Detected
Container Type: Ultra lll (TD)

Method

Surrogates %Recovery Limits
4-Bromofluorobenzene 97 70-130
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Air

TOXICS L1D.

Laboratory Services Since 1989

Client Sample ID: Lab Blank
Lab ID#: 1012410-03A

VOC BY PASSIVE SAMPLER- GC/MS

File Name: m121610 Date of Extraction: NMate of Collection: NA
Dil. Factor: 1.00 Date of Analysis: 12/16/10 07:12 PM

Rpt. Limit Rpt. Limit Amount Amount
Compound (ng) {ug/m3) {ng) {ug/m3)
Vinyl Chloride 1.3 0.052 Not Detected Not Detected
cis-1,2-Dichioroethene 2.0 0.12 Not Detected Not Detected
Trichloroethene 2.7 0.16 Not Detected Not Detected
Tetrachloroethene 3.4 0.23 Not Detected Not Detected
Container Type: Ultra Il (TD)

Method

Surrogates %Recovery Limits
4-Bromofiuorobenzene 99 70-130
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TOXICS L71D.

Laboratory Services Since 1989

Client Sample ID: CCV
Lab ID#: 1012410-04A
VOC BY PASSIVE SAMPLER- GC/MS

File Name: m121606 Date of Extraction: NMate of Collection: NA

Dil. Factor: 1.00 Date of Analysis: 12/16/10 05:39 PM
Compound %Recovery
Vinyl Chloride 114
cis-1,2-Dichioroethene 100
Trichloroethene 88
Tetrachioroethene 103

Container Type: Ultra lll (TD)

Method
Surrogates %Recovery Limits
4-Bromofluorobenzene 99 70-130
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73 Air

TOXIiCS L1D.

Labaratory Services Since 1989

Client Sample ID: LCS
Lab ID#: 1012410-05A

VOC BY PASSIVE SAMPLER- GC/MS

File Name: m121607 Date of Extraction: NMate of Collection: NA
Dil. Factor: 1.00 Date of Analysis: 12/16/10 06:06 PM
Compound %Recovery
Vinyl Chloride 125
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 110
Trichloroethene 95
Tetrachloroethene 112
Container Type: Ultra lli (TD)

Method
Surrogates %Recovery Limits
4-Bromofiuorobenzene 70-130
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TOXICS L1D.

Laboratory Services Since 1989

Client Sample ID: LCSD
Lab ID#: 1012410-05AA
YOC BY PASSIVE SAMPLER- GC/MS

File Name: m121608 Date of Extraction: NMate of Collection: NA

Dil. Factor: 1.00 Date of Analysis: 12/16/10 06:28 PM
Compound %Recovery
Vinyl Chloride 128
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 112
Trichloroethene 100
Tetrachloroethene 112

Container Type: Ultra lll (TD)

Method
Surrogates %Recovery ; Limits
4-Bromofluorobenzene 99 70-130
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7 Air PACKING SLIP
A .
QTOXICS LTD.

Laboratory Services Since 1989

Page 1 of 1
Prepared For: Ship Date: 11/10/10
Ship ID: KL75945
Item ID Code Quantity Description Replacement Costs  Ship Date
2 Misc 01/01/1990

Total Shipment Value:

IMPORTANT! The preparation and certification charges for the above equipment will be billed upon return to the laboratory for analysis.
This equipment is part of an analytical service and must not be transferred to any other party unless approved by Air Toxics Ltd. Any
equipment not returned within 30 days will be billed as indicated above. We appreciate your doing business with Air Toxics Ltd.

Air Toxics Limited will ensure that any substances and/or containers shipped to Client for purposes of sampling, are shipped in compliance
with all applicable local, State and Federal regulations. Client bears sole responsibility for determining the applicability of and compliance witk
all regulations applicable to the shipment of samples back to the laboratory. Air Toxics Limited assumes no liability with respect to the
collection, handling, or shipping of samples. Client agrees to hold harmless, defend, and indemnify Air Toxics Limited against any claim
demand, or action of any kind related to the collection, handling, or shipping of samples. D.O.T. HAZMAT Hotline (800) 467-4922

180-B Blue Ravine Road, Folsom, CA 95630
(916) 985-1000 - (800)985-5955 - FAX (916)985-1020






